
 

 

 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 12 September 2023 

 
 
To: The Members of Blackpool Council 
 
Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 20 September 2023 commencing at 6.00 

pm for the transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 
Director of Governance and Partnerships 

___________________ 
 
 

Business  
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 JUNE 2023  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 June 2023 as a true and correct 
record. 

 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 
 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

 
4  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORT  (Pages 5 - 46) 

 
 To consider the following portfolio reports to Council from each Cabinet Member and 

the Combined Fire Authority report: 
 

a) Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Tourism, Arts and Culture 
b) Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Partnerships and 

Performance 
c) Cabinet Member for Young People and Aspiration 
d) Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
e) Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Street Scene and Neighbourhoods 
f) Cabinet Member for Levelling Up – People 
g) Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
h) Cabinet Member for Climate Change 
i) Cabinet Member for Levelling Up – Place 
j) Combined Fire Authority report 

 
Members are reminded that: 



 Each Executive Member* has up to three minutes to present their portfolio 
report (a green light will indicate there is one minute remaining, red for when 
the time is up). There will then be an opportunity for questions/comments. 
 

 There will be three minutes per question/ comment from any Councillor on 
anything within the portfolio and no limit to the number of times a Councillor 
can ask a question. 
 

 There will be no set overall maximum time for each report to be debated 
although the Mayor will decide when a suitable time has elapsed and move to 
the next report. 
 
* or Combined Fire Authority representative 

 
5  HONORARY ALDERMEN  (Pages 47 - 50) 

 
 To consider, under section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, whether to make 

arrangements for a Special meeting of Council to confer upon recently retired 
councillors, who, in line with the criteria agreed by Council and wish to be put forward, 
to receive the title of ‘Honorary Alderman’. 

 
 



 

 

Venue information: 
  
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior 
Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk  
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

mailto:jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk
http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Campbell (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Bamborough 
Boughton 
N Brookes 
P Brookes 
S Brookes 
Burdess 
Cartmell 
Cooper 
Critchley 

Ellison 
Farrell 
Flanagan 
Galley 
Hobson 
Hoyle 
Hugo 
Humphreys 
Hunter 
Jackson 

Jones 
Marshall 
B Mitchell 
C Mitchell 
D Mitchell 
Roberts 
Roe 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 
Sloman 

M Smith 
S Smith 
Taylor 
Thomas 
Walsh 
Warne 
Webb 
Williams 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Jenny Bollington, Media Manager 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 24 MAY 2023 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 24 May 2023 be signed by the 
Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
On behalf of the Council, the Mayor expressed condolences to the family and friends of 
Harold Elletson who had passed away the previous week.  Mr Elletson had served as the 
Blackpool North MP from 1992 to 1997 and Parliamentary Private Secretary to the 
Secretary of State for Northern Ireland in the early stages of the peace process. 
 
The Mayor also announced the sad death of Russ Weaver, former Head of 
Neighbourhood Management and previously Chief Superintendent of Blackpool Police 
and passed on condolences to his family and friends. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2023 
 
 

 
The Mayor offered congratulations on behalf of the Council to the two Fylde coast 
residents who had been awarded honours in the King’s Birthday Honours list namely: 

― John Child, former Managing Director of the Sandcastle Waterpark, who had 
been awarded the Member of the British Empire for services to tourism, 
people with disabilities and to the community in Blackpool 

― Civil Servant Gill Andrew, manager of the DWP Job Centre in Fleetwood, who 
had been awarded the Order of the British Empire medal for public and 
charitable services in Fleetwood. 

 
The Mayor also announced that Charlotte Foster from Blackpool Polar Bears Swimming 
Club had won a silver medal in the 25m freestyle at the Special Olympic World Games in 
Berlin. 
 
Finally the Mayor advised members that Bev Robinson OBE, Principal and Chief Executive 
of Blackpool and the Fylde College would be leaving after eleven years’ service, and on 
behalf of the Council, thanked her for her services to education in the town and wished 
her well for the future. 
 
4  PUBLIC REPRESENTATION 
 
Mr Ian White addressed Members on the subject of empty properties and the potential 
for these to be become problematic when used to house cannabis farms in terms of risk 
anti-social behaviour, crime and public health. 
 
Councillor Williams, Leader of the Council responded to Mr White on the matter and 
advised that the Council worked closely with the Police in this area who had a lead 

responsibility and also explained that an Empty Property Strategy was being developed 
and would be considered by the Council’s Executive later in the year. 
 
Note:  Councillor Williams left the meeting following consideration of the item. 
 
5  AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Members considered the report from the Chair of the Audit Committee in relation to 
work undertaken during the previous municipal year.  Reference was made to important 
role of the Committee and thanks were expressed to Councillor Galley, the former Chair. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Roberts proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded):  
 
‘To receive the Audit Committee Annual Report 2022/2023’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
6  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board, Councillor Galley, presented a report to 
Council on scrutiny achievements during 2022/23 which highlighted the work of the 
committees during the year and individual scrutiny reviews.   
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2023 
 
 

Reference was also made to the recent review of scrutiny undertaken by North West 
Employers which had reported favourably on key achievements and had identified 
opportunities going forward. 
 
The Council noted its thanks to former councillor Mrs Callow in her role as Chair of 
Scrutiny Leadership Board. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Galley proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded):  
 
‘To receive the Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/2023’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
7  EXECUTIVE AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS TO COUNCIL 
 
Members considered proposals for revisions to the Council’s procedural rules in relation 
to presentation of Executive Member reports and Combined Fire Authority reports at full 
Council meetings, following the matter being raised at the cross-party Constitution 
Working Group and subsequent agreement by Council that these should be reviewed. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Taylor proposed (and Councillor Galley seconded):  
 
‘1. To adopt a revised a Procedural Standing Order for Council meetings to replace 

Council Procedural Standing Order 11 as attached at Appendix 7(a) to the council 
report and for this to be effective from the ordinary Council meeting scheduled for 
20 September 2023. 

 
2. That the Group Leaders review the revised process within the next 12 months and 

report back to Council should any change be required, as set out in paragraph 5.9 of 
the Council report.’ 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
8  REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
 
The Council received the report from the Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to 
the full review of the Members Allowances scheme which had been undertaken following 
the all-out local election in May. 
 
Debate took place on the scheme including the proposed uplift and a number of views 
were expressed. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Taylor proposed (and Councillor N Brookes seconded):  
 
‘1. To agree the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel and to 

adopt the proposed new Members’ Allowances Scheme. 
 
2. That the Director of Governance and Partnerships be authorised to update the 

Members’ Allowances Scheme accordingly.’ 
 Page 3



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2023 
 
 

Prior to voting, five members of the Council requested that the vote on the motion should 
be recorded.  The voting was as follows: 
 
For the motion:  Councillors Bamborough, Boughton, N Brookes, P Brookes, S Brookes, 
Burdess, Cartmell, Critchley, Farrell, Flanagan, Hobson, Hoyle, Hugo, Humphreys, Hunter, 
Jackson, Jones, Marshall, Roe, M Smith, S Smith, Taylor, Thomas, Webb – total 24. 
 
Against the motion:  Councillors Baker, Cooper, Galley, B Mitchell, C Mitchell, D Mitchell, 
Roberts, Robertson, D Scott, M Scott, Sloman, Walsh, Warne, Wilshaw - total 14. 

 
Abstentions:  Councillor Campbell – total 1.  

 
Motion carried:  The motion was therefore carried. 
 
9  HONORARY ALDERMEN 
 
Members considered a proposal, following discussions between the two political group 
leaders, to defer the item. 
 
Resolved: To defer the item to allow for further discussion on civic honours. 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.46 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



Executive Member Report to the Council 

20 September 2023 
AGENDA ITEM 4(a) 

 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET MEMBER FOR TOURISM, ARTS AND 
CULTURE – COUNCILLOR LYNN WILLIAMS 
 

 
Portfolio areas of responsibility: 

 Tourism and marketing services 

 Tourism-based regeneration 

 Arts and culture 

 Illuminations 

 Built heritage 

 Planning and land use 

 Corporate Services (ICT, HR, Customer First, communications) 

 Financial management 
 

Introduction 
The cabinet member will present the report to Council and report on any key issues. 
 

Theme 1 – Tourism Performance Update  
 
After an exceptional start to the tourism season in May and the first part of June, on the back of 
a prolonged spell o
[...]
to finalising 
the associated funding package.   
 

Theme 2 – Houndshill Update 
 
The Houndshill Centre has seen a number of new tenants over recent months with new stores 
from Skechers, Muffin Break, Bob and Berts and of course the fit out for the Fraser’s, Flannels, 
Sports Direct, Game and Evans Cycles with an opening in the next few months. Work is 
progressing on other new brands and tenants, with more opening due in the coming 12 
months.  
 
The shopping centre has continued to grow its performance post COVID and is one of the 
strongest shopping centres in the UK compared to other towns of a similar size.    
 
The Phase 2 Houndshill extension has now completed the base-build and the Cinema fit out will 
commence shortly to create The Backlot Cinema and Diner. This multiscreen cinema with one 
of the largest IMax screens in the country will open in the Spring and alongside it the operators 
will deliver an exciting new diner on the ground floor to complement the Cinema offer.  

Page 10



 
This exciting development continues the strategy of making the town centre a diverse and 
interesting offer for shoppers and leisure seekers alike increasing footfall and viability of the 
retail offer. This, coupled with the significant increase in the offer elsewhere in the town centre 
including Abingdon St Market, improved conferencing facilities and an increase of almost 3,000 
office workers in the Civil Service Hub and over 3,000 students will deliver a sustainable and 
thriving domestic hub for the town and the surrounding area. A place of aspiration, inspiration 
and imagination  
 

General questions / comments 
Councillors will have the opportunity to raise questions / comments on any matter in the 
Cabinet Member’s portfolio. 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Member Report to the Council 

20 September 2023 
AGENDA ITEM 4(c) 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR YOUNG PEOPLE AND ASPIRATION – COUNCILLOR KATH 
BENSON 
 

 
Portfolio are
[...]
for Blackpool.  

 
General questions / comments 
Councillors will have the opportunity to raise questions / comments on any matter in the 
Cabinet Member’s portfolio. 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Member Report to the Council 

20 September 2023 
AGENDA ITEM 4(e) 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY, STREET SCENE AND 
NEIGHBOURHOODS – COUNCILLOR PAULA BURDESS 
 

 
Portfolio areas of responsibility: 

 Public protection including environmental protection, Trading Standards, licensing, food 
control, health and safety, housing and planning enforcement 

 Community safety, CCTV, security and civil enforcement 

 Highways and traffic management 

 Street lighting 

 Integrated Transports Services including adults, children and Rideability Community 
Transport Services and school crossing patrol 

 Parking services 

 Private Sector Housing Licensing/ Selective Licensing 

 Street cleansing including trade waste, Household Waste Recycling Centre, Local 
Environmental Action Team and building cleaning 

 

Introduction 
The cabinet member will present the report to Council and report on any key issues. 
 

Theme 1 – Serious Violence Duty 
 
The Serious Violence Duty which came into effect on 31 January 2023, is a key part of the 
Government’s programme of work to collaborate and plan to prevent and reduce serious 
violence, taking a multi-agency approach to understand the causes and consequences of 
serious violence, focusing on prevention and early intervention, and informed by evidence.  

 

The Serious Violence Duty requires specified authorities for a local government area to work 
together and plan to prevent and reduce serious violence, including identifying the kinds of 
serious violence that occur in the area, the causes of that violence and to prepare and 
implement a strategy for preventing, and reducing serious violence in the area. The authorities 
involved are, Police, Justice (Probation Service and Youth Offending T
[...]
g people with food, cost of energy and 
wider essentials. These projects include:  
o Welcoming places where people can get something to eat and take part in activities  
o Lunch and tea time clubs, including support at weekends  
o Community launderettes and drying facilities  
o Shower facilities  
o Help with emergency essentials for cooking, heating and clothing  
o Targeted help for people with disabilities, special needs and children with SEND  
o Help with emergency essentials and the cost of utilities  
o Help for those struggling with the cost of removing excessive household waste  
o Information and tips to reduce household bills  
o Cookery classes and tips for buying food on a budget 
o Community pantries and food distribution points  

 The offer will be extended during the winter when demand is likely to be higher, including:  
o Publicity campaigns, including Your Blackpool newspaper, social media, leaflet drops  
o Community outreach events from a range of organisations, including debt 

management and help with checking eligibility for benefits  
o An extension of the warm hubs programme outside of 9-5 and at weekends  
o Extension of the advice and information offer to target those struggling with cost of 

rent and mortgage costs  
o Continued consultation with our Blackpool Together Partnership to assess demands 

and changes to planning due to fluctuations in prices and evolving situations 
 
At the present time it is unknown if Government funding will continue after 31 March 2024 and 
any allocated funding must be spent by this time. The Council will continue to investigate other 
funding opportunities and develop other support mechanisms going forward. 
 
Other services also support this agenda. In particular the Blackpool Eco Coaches service 
provided by Groundwork via the Council’s UK Shared Prosperity Funding will launch town-wide 
in autumn, following a successful project delivered via European Regional Development Fund 
funding on Grange 
[...]
 take-up.   
   
Overall our Blackpool Holiday Activity and Food programme has grown not only in both reach 
and size of provision but also the quality of the activities and food offered. The Holiday Activity 
and Food provision provides all participants with at least one healthy nutritious meal per 
session with all food provided of school food standard. Work was undertaken with a new 
provider, Dealmaker Ltd, at Christmas to create recipes for a low-energy “Dish Up” Recipe box 
initiative. Each box containing ingredients and instructions to make one meal for a family of 
four that could be cooked using a kettle or microwave, making meals accessible during the Cost 
of Living Crisis. In total 1,804 boxes were delivered to 902 Holiday Activity and Food families 
across the town, encouraging participants and their parents to make healthy, nutritious quick 
and easy to cook recipes together at home as a family. The partnership is both collaborative 
and reactive and strives to achieve the best for participants. In 2022/23 the programme 
reached 19.4 % of the Free School Meal HAF Cohort. The Council aims to increase this figure by 
promoting the programme, increasing the existing provision and also increasing the number of 
providers. 
 

General questions / comments 

Councillors will have the opportunity to raise questions / comments on any matter in the 
Cabinet Member’s portfolio. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Member Report to the Council 

20 September 2023 
AGENDA ITEM 4(g) 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES - COUNCILLOR JIM HOBSON 
 

 
Portfolio areas of responsibility: 

 Children's social care and targeted intervention services  

 Care leavers 

 Early help 

 Fostering/adoption/permanence planning 

 Children’s commissioning 

 Family Hubs 

 Early Years 
 

Introduction 
The cabinet member will present the report to Council and report on any key issues. 
 

Theme 1 – Delivering sustainable change through Family Sa
[...]
l Fund programme especially around the 
process for dealing with any sanctions and ensuring timely claims returns. These lessons have 
influenced programme management of the current Shared Prosperity Fund, Levelling-Up Fund 
and Town Deal programmes. 
 

General questions / comments 
 
Councillors will have the opportunity to raise questions / comments on any matter in the 
Cabinet Member’s portfolio. 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Executive Member Report to the Council 
20 September 2023 

AGENDA ITEM 4(j) 

 

COUNCIL APPOINTED COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPRESENTATIVES - REPORT 
TO THE COUNCIL – COUNCILLORS BAKER, HUGO AND JACKSON 
 

  
This report updates the Council on the work of the Combined Fire Authority. The Fire 

Authority is made up of 25 Councillors (19 representatives from Lancashire County Council, 

three from Blackburn with Darwen Council and three from Blackpool Council).  

 

Since the last report to Council, the Combined Fire Authority has met on three occasions, 20 

February, 24 April and 26 June 2023. The Combined Fire Authority has produced a summary 

of those meetings and the appointed representatives will update the Council on any issues. 

 

 

REPORT OF THE LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY  

20 FEBRUARY 2023 

 

1. Chairman’s welcome and introduction 

 

On behalf of the Authority, the Chairman acknowledged the bravery and commitment of 

Lancashire Firefighters who were amongst those deployed to Turkey as part of the UK’s 

International Search and Rescue Team following the recent earthquakes in Southern Turkey 

and neighbouring Syria. Members noted that 77 firefighters from across the UK went to 

Turkey (including 4 dogs) who were deployed really quickly; with 6 of the Firefighters and 2 

dogs from Lancashire. The dogs had been crucial to scent live casualties and the team 

effected successful rescues.  

 

The Chairman presented the Director of Corporate Services / Treasurer to the Authority, Mr 

Keith Mattinson with a clock in recognition of his long service, dedication and hard work.  

The Authority applauded Mr Mattinson and extended their best wishes to him for the 

future. Members had been involved in running the recruitment process last year and Mr 

Steven Brown would be starting in the role at the end of the month. 

 

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Rick Scott who had replaced Councillor Tony Williams 

on the Authority from Blackpool Council.   

 

2. Pay policy statement for 2023/2024 

 

In accordance with the provisions of the Localism Act 2011 a pay policy statement for 

2023/24 was considered and approved. The pay policy published data on senior salaries and 

Page 43



 

 

the structure of the workforce and demonstrated the principles of transparency. The pay 

policy statement set out the Authority’s policies for the financial year relating to the 

remuneration of its chief officers; the remuneration of its lowest paid employees; and the 

relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and that of other employees 

who were not chief officers. 

 

3. Financial strategy including revenue budget 2023/24 - 2027/28 

 

The Financial Strategy encompassed: the Treasury Management Strategy, Reserves and 

Balances Policy, the Capital Strategy and Budget and the Revenue Budget. 

 

The Authority considered and approved a report of the Treasurer that presented a gross 

revenue budget requirement for 2023/24 of £68.183m. The Authority considered and 

approved council tax options for 2023/24 which met the requirements to deliver a balanced 

budget and maintain an adequate level of reserves and determined a £5.00 increase (6.4%, 

10 pence per week) resulting in a council tax of £82.27 for a Band D property.   

 

 

REPORT OF THE LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY  

24 APRIL 2023 

 

1. Chairman’s Welcome And Introduction 

 

The Chairman welcomed Mr Steven Brown as the new Director of Corporate Services and 

T
[...]
aining Centre, four fire stations that operated different duty systems and 

to a number of supporting departments. Continued certification was granted without any 

(minor or major) non-conformance. 

 

Page 46



Report to: COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer: Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  20 September 2023 

 

HONORARY ALDERMAN  
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 Following deferral at the last Council meeting, to consider, under section 249(1) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, whether to make arrangements for a Special 
meeting of Council to confer upon recently retired councillors, who, in line with the 
criteria agreed by Council and wish to be put forward, to receive the title of 
‘Honorary Alderman’.  
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To agree to hold a special meeting of Council to confer the title of ‘Honorary 
Alderman’ of the Borough of Blackpool under section 249(1) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to three former councillors: 

 Don Clapham 

 Gary Coleman  

 Allan Matthews 
the time and date of this to be agreed by the Mayor. 
 

2.2 That the Group Leaders continue to meet to review the Civic Honours available in 
Blackpool and report back to a future meeting on any recommended changes. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To recognise long-serving councillors who have made an exceptional contribution to 
the Borough and their community during their time in office. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No   

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered: 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



  
 None.   

 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The recommendations in this report meet all the Council’s priorities.  

 
5.0 Background Information 

 
5.1 
 
 

At the meeting of the Council on 25 November 2015, the Council agreed to adopt the 
award of Honorary Alderman of the Borough under section 249(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and it also agreed the process and criteria for such 
conferment. 
 

5.2 The title of Honorary Alderman may be conferred on persons who have, in the 
opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to the borough, but who are no 
longer serving Members.  There is no specific definition of 'eminent services', it being 
left to the discretion of the Council to assess and recognise any individual's 
contribution to the activities of the Council and the borough.   
 

5.3 Whilst the award of Honorary Alderman of the Borough does not convey with it any 
legal rights or responsibilities, Honorary Aldermen support the office of Mayor and 
are invited to attend certain civic ceremonial events.  A minimum of 15 years’ service 
as a councillor was agreed as part of the criteria in November 2015 and that they had 
stood down prior to an election, as opposed to losing their seat at an election.  The 
former councillors put forward have all served more than 15 years. 
 

5.4 It would be expected that an Honorary Alderman would be invited to certain civic 
events, act as ambassador for the Council and promote civic pride within the 
borough. Honorary Aldermen would also be entitled to a car park permit and if 
appropriate use of a tram/ bus pass, operated by the Transport company. 
 

5.5 
 
 

In accordance with Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, nominees must 
receive the support of not less than two-thirds of the Members voting at a special 
meeting convened for that purpose and this report is to agree that a special meeting 
be set up for such purposes.   
 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

 List of Appendices: 
 

 None. 
 
 

Page 48



6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

Section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 allows Councils to confer the award 
of Honorary Alderman. 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

There are no Human Resource considerations. 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

There are no equalities considerations. 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

Badges of office will be purchased which can be met from within the current civic 
revenue budget. If the recommendation is approved then these will be ordered in 
time for the Special meeting. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 There are no risk management considerations. 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 
 

The conferring of such an award recognises the dedicated service the nominee will 
have made to the borough of Blackpool. 
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

Consultation has taken place with the Mayor and Group Leaders regarding this report 
and the holding of a special meeting. Consultation has also taken place with those 
former councillors who stood down at the last election and this report recommends a 
special meeting be arranged for those who wish to receive the award. Former 
Councillor Simon Blackburn does not wish to be considered for the award. The item 
was deferred at the last Council meeting however since that time former Councillor 
David Owen has also withdrawn from the process. No other former Councillors meet 
the criteria set out in paragraph 5.3. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 None. 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 JUNE 2023
	4 EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORT
	Item 4b - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Partnerships and Performance
	Item 4c - Cabinet Member for Young People and Aspiration
	Item 4d - Executive Report Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care
	Item 4e - Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Street Scene and Neighbourhoods
	Item 4f - Cabinet Member for Levelling Up - People
	Item 4g - Cabinet Member for Children's Services
	Item 4h - C

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Campbell (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Bamborough 
Benson 
Boughton 
N Brookes 
P Brookes 
S Brookes 
Burdess 
Cartmell 
Cooper 
Critchley 

Ellison 
Farrell 
Fenlon 
Flanagan 
Galley 
Hobson 
Hoyle 
Hugo 
Humphreys 
Hunter 
Jackson 

Jones 
Marshall 
B Mitchell 
C Mitchell 
D Mitchell 
Roberts 
Roe 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 
Sloman 
M Smith 

S Smith 
Taylor 
Thomas 
Walsh 
Warne 
Webb 
Williams 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Jenny Bollington, Media Manager 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 JUNE 2023 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 28 June 2023 be signed by the 
Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements made by the Mayor. 
 
4  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORT 
 
The Council received reports from the Executive Members on areas within their portfolio.  
 
Members also received a report from representatives of the Lancashire Combined Fire 
Authority in relation to the work being undertaken by the authority. 
 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
 
Notes:    
 
1. Councillor Benson, Cabinet Member for Young People and Aspiration agreed to 

confirm for Councillor M Scott if RAAC (concrete) was present in any Council 
buildings, Council-owned buildings or assets. 

 
2. In response to a question from Councillor Walsh regarding the additional CCTV 

cameras in the town, Councillor Burdess, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, 
Street Scene and Neighbourhoods agreed to provide written confirmation of the 
planned consultation and proposed locations. 

 
3. Councillor Farrell, Cabinet Member for Levelling Up: People, agreed to provide a 

written response to: 

 Councillor Warne on the number of people supported by projects helping with 
food, cost of energy and wider essentials 

 Councillor Galley on the financial consequences and risks associated with 
Catering Services contracts with academies. 

 
4. Councillor Hobson, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services agreed to provide 

Councillor Sloman with details of the mechanism in place to ensure that practical 
burdens were borne by authorities that placed looked after children within the 
borough. 
 

 Following a question from Councillor Cooper, Councillor Hugo, Cabinet Member for 
Climate Change agreed to provide details of the recycling facilities available for larger 
Council owned buildings. 

 
5  HONORARY ALDERMEN 
 
Following a deferral from the last meeting, members considered proposals for a special 
meeting to be held to confer the title of Honorary Alderman for recently retired 
councillors that wished to be considered for the award in line with agreed criteria.   
 
Motion:  Councillor Williams proposed (and Councillor Galley seconded):  
 
‘1. To agree to hold a special meeting of Council to confer the title of ‘Honorary 

Alderman’ of the Borough of Blackpool under section 249(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to three former councillors: 

 Don Clapham 

 Gary Coleman  

 Allan Matthews 
 the time and date of this to be agreed by the Mayor. 
 
2. That the Group Leaders continue to meet to review the Civic Honours available in 

Blackpool and report back to a future meeting on any recommended changes’. 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.57 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 


